



\$~19& 20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8712/2023&CRL.M.A. 32566/2023
MANOJ KUMAR & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Chandan Bhatia and Mr. Sachin
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State and Ms. Mansi Sharma, Adv.

20

+ CRL.M.C. 8915/2023& CRL.M.A. 33336/2023
MANOJ KUMAR & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Chandan Bhatia and Mr. Sachin
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State and Ms. Mansi Sharma, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **09.04.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. On the petitioner taking necessary steps, issue fresh notice to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 19.09.2025.
3. In the meantime, petitioner no. 1/Manoj Kumar is at liberty to move an application before the learned Trial Court seeking permission to appear



through video conferencing, and the same shall be decided in accordance with law.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 9, 2025/bsr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any